# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM325408

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | VEW ASSIGNMENT |
|------------------|----------------|
|------------------|----------------|

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                    | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC |          | 09/29/2014     | LIMITED LIABILITY<br>COMPANY: DELAWARE |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Valeant Pharmaceuticals Luxembourg S.A.R.L. |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 13-15 Avenue de la Liberté                  |
| City:           | Grand Duchy                                 |
| State/Country:  | LUXEMBOURG                                  |
| Postal Code:    | L-1931                                      |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: LUXEMBOURG       |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 77594316 | APLENZIN  |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5853388706

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 585-338-8049

trademarks@bausch.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Denis A. Polyn

Address Line 1: 1400 N. Goodman Street

Address Line 2: **ROC Area 62** 

Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14609

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Denis A. Polyln

Address Line 1: 1400 N. Goodman Street

Address Line 2: Area 62

Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14609

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Denis A. Polyn   |
|--------------------|------------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Denis A. Polyn/ |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 12/08/2014       |

TRADEMARK **REEL: 005415 FRAME: 0293** 

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Aplenzin TM Assignment - fully-executed#page1.tif

source=Aplenzin TM Assignment - fully-executed#page2.tif

source=Aplenzin TM Assignment - fully-executed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005415 FRAME: 0294

#### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made effective as of September 30, 2014 between SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), and VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS LUXEMBOURG S.A.R.L., a société à responsabilité limitée organized and existing under the laws of Luxembourg ("Assignee").

BACKGROUND: Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Termination Agreement of even date herewith (the "Termination Agreement") which requires the execution and delivery of this Assignment. As used in this Assignment:

- (i) "<u>Territory</u>" shall mean the United States of America and its territories and possessions, including, without limitation, Puerto Rico.
- (ii) "Trademark" shall mean the trademark "APLENZIN", U.S. Trademark Serial No. 77594316.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. ASSIGNMENT. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark in the Territory, including all common law rights in the Trademark in the Territory, any goodwill of the business associated with the Trademark in the Territory, and all rights to sue for any past, present or future infringement or unauthorized use of the Trademark in the Territory and to recover all associated damages.
- 2. FURTHER ASSURANCES. As and when requested in writing by Assignee, from time to time, sufficiently in advance, and at Assignee's cost and expense, Assignor shall execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered, such documents and instruments, and shall take or cause to be taken, such further actions as may be reasonably necessary to carry out the purposes of this Assignment.
- 3. GENERAL. This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York, USA, excluding its conflict of laws provision, and shall be subject to the provisions of the Termination Agreement. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005415 FRAME: 0295

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment.

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS LUXEMBOURG S.A.R.L.

By:

Name: K-y ky AM6 / Manyar A

Title: Manyar B Manyar A

Date Signed: September 29, 2014

Reviews Ph

## SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC

| Ву:          |   |
|--------------|---|
| Name:        | , taanaan muun muun ka aanaan maanaan muun muun muun muun muu |
| Title:       |   |
| Date Signed: | September, 2014   |

[Signature page to Assignment]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005415 FRAME: 0296 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment,

## VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS LUXEMBOURG S.A.R.L.

Date Signed: September ZS, 2014

| Dy.          |                                   |
|--------------|-----------------------------------|
| Name:        |                                   |
| Title:       |                                   |
| Date Signed: | September, 2014                   |
| SANOFI-AVE   | NTISUS.LLC                        |
| Ву:          |                                   |
| Name:        | Carestartine Chinopoles W. France |
| Title:       | - Dice Cresilent                  |
|              |                                   |

[Signature page to Assignment]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005415 FRAME: 0297

**RECORDED: 12/08/2014**